from month 1 to month 12   

- P2: from month 13 to month 24   

- P3: from month 25 to the last month of the project. 

Article 5 – Maximum financial contribution of the Union 
1. The maximum financial contribution of the Union to the project shall be EUR 
2.549.954,00 (two million five hundred forty-nine thousand nine hundred fifty-four 
euros).  

The financial contribution of the Union shall be limited to 50% of the eligible costs. 

The actual financial contribution of the Union shall be calculated in accordance with the 
provisions of this grant agreement.  

2. Annex I contains an indicative breakdown of the budget and the financial contribution

[...]

possible to identify the financial contribution of the Union and the interest or other benefits 
yielded.  

3. The financial contribution of the Union shall be paid in accordance with the 
provisions of this grant agreement and the following schedule: 

(a)     pre-financing 

An initial pre-financing of EUR 1.270.000,00 (one million two hundred seventy 
thousand euros) shall be paid to the coordinator within 45 days following the entry 
into force of the grant agreement. The coordinator shall distribute the pre-financing
only to the beneficiaries who have acceded to the grant agreement. 

(b)    After each reporting period, except the last reporting period, the Commission